# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL			

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Precision Airmotive, LLC		105/14/2013 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Turn and Bank Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	125 Piedmont Avenue		
City:	Gibsonville		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27249		
Entity Type: CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA			

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3866074	RSA-5AD1
Registration Number:	3866075	RSA-10AD1
Registration Number:	3866076	RSA-10ED1
Registration Number:	3898277	RSA-5AD2
Registration Number:	3898278	RSA-5AB1
Registration Number:	3898280	RSA-7AA1
Registration Number:	3898281	RSA-7DA1
Registration Number:	3898282	RSA-10ED2
Registration Number:	3898283	RSA-10DB1
Registration Number:	4032949	EX-3VS2
Registration Number:	4032950	EX-3VA2
Registration Number:	4315064	EX-5VA1
Registration Number:	4315065	EX-10VA1
Serial Number:	85613864	RSA TRADEMARK

REEL: 005109 FRAME: 0304

TRADEMARK

Serial Number: 85614626 SILVER HAWK EX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9198541401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 919-854-1400

Email: kcarlos@myersbigel.com

Correspondent Name: Myers Bigel Sibley & Sajovec, P.A./ksc

Address Line 1: 4140 Parklake Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:
 1216-1

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 Kirsten S. Carlos

 Signature:
 /ksc/

 Date:
 09/12/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=TurnBankHoldingsAssignment#page1.tif source=TurnBankHoldingsAssignment#page2.tif source=TurnBankHoldingsAssignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005109 FRAME: 0305

#### **EXHIBIT A**

## ACQUIRED ASSETS

Substantially all of the assets of Seller, including specifically and without limitation all of Seller's rights and interests in and to:

1. All intellectual property and litigation rights of Seller, including rights necessary for the operation of Seller's business; all patents and rights associated therewith, including all rights to past, present and future damages; all registered and common law trademarks and goodwill associated therewith including all rights to past, present and future damages, including the name, "Precision Airmotive, LLC" and all trademark model numbers associated with the products, including those that are or could be the subject of the trademark litigation presently pending in the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania captioned 4:12-cv-01313-MWB ("Trademark Litigation"); all claims of Seller that have been brought, or could have been brought, in the Trademark Litigation including all rights to past, present and future damages (but excluding Seller's claims for damages related to Seller's breach of contract counterclaim number 4 in the Trademark Litigation, if allowed by the Court in the Trademark Litigation); all trade names and good will associated therewith; domain names; telephone numbers; copyrights; and trade secrets; and all rights related thereto.

The trademarks include the following:

	i¥kortk	Storen Nin	Ciment Seine	Perpentungen. Perpen	ikasi, Mi	Mesos Avoliona
1.	RSA-5AD1®  Servo fuel injector for aircraft and/or airplanes.	77-869,228	Registered	10/19/10	3,866,074	Section 8 affidavit due 10/19/15- 10/19/16
	Class 007					
2	RSA-10AD1®  Fuel injector for aircraft and/or airplanes.  Class 007	77-869,252	Registered	10/19/10	3,866,075	Section 8 affidavit due 10/19/15- 10/19/16
3	<u> </u>	77 960 260	Dagistavad	10/19/10	3,866,076	Section 8
3	RSA-10ED1® Fuel injector for aircraft and/or airplanes. Class 007	77-869,269	Registered	10/19/10	3,800,070	affidavit due 10/19/15- 10/19/16

REEL: 005109 FRAME: 0306

	Ment	Somini Dia	Commus Sains	idhiic Regradicion	Page No.	Steed Avaltam
4	RSA-5AD2® Fuel injectors. Class 007	85-088,923	Registered	12/28/10	3,898,277	Section 8 affidavit due 12/28/15- 12/28/16
5	RSA-5AB1® Fuel Injectors. Class 007	85-088,940	Registered	12/28/10	3,898,278	Section 8 affidavit due 12/28/15- 12/28/16
6	RSA-7AA1® Fuel injectors. Class 007	85-089,408	Registered	12/28/10	3,898,280	Section 8 affidavit due 12/28/15- 12/28/16
7	RSA-7DA1® Fuel injectors. Class 007	85-089,427	Registered	12/28/10	3,898,281	Section 8 affidavit due 12/28/15- 12/28/16
8	RSA-10ED2® Fuel injectors. Class 007	85-089,453	Registered	12/28/10	3,898,282	Section 8 affidavit due 12/28/15- 12/28/16
9	RSA-10DB1® Fuel injectors. Class 007	85-089,458	Registered	12/28/10	3,898,283	Section 8 affidavit due 12/28/15- 12/28/16
10	EX-3VS2® Fuel Injectors. Class 007	85-313,047	Registered	9/27/11	4,032,949	Section 8 due 9/27/16-9/27/17
11	EX-3VA2® Fuel Injectors. Class 007	85-313,071	Registered	9/27/11	4,032,950	Section 8 due 9/27/16-9/27/17
12	RSA <sup>TM</sup> Fuel Injectors. Class 007	85-613,864	Final refusal (confusion with "RSA SEAL")		·	Appeal to Trademark Trial & Appeals Board by 09/15/2013; or abandon

**REEL: 005109 FRAME: 0307** 

	Wards	Staten Sta	Contracti Synthes	Badaktantenin.	regy De	Next verium
13	EX-5VA1® Engine Injectors. Class 007	85-613,654	Registered .	4/02/13	4,315,064	Section 8 due 4/02/18- 4/02/19
14	EX-10VA1® Fuel Injectors. Class 007	8-613,678	Registered	4/02/13	4,315,065	Section 8 due 4/02/18-4/02/19
15	SILVER HAWK EXTM Fuel injectors. Class 007	85-614,626	Published for opposition 4/16/13			

- 2. All equipment used in the course of Seller's business, including items identified on Precision Airmotive LLC Net Book Value Report dated 3/14/13 or subsequently identified through Purchaser's due diligence;
- 3. All inventory per Seller's accounting records, subject to Purchaser's verification prior to closing further outlined on Schedule 3.10;
- 4. All general intangibles, including going concern value and goodwill;
- 5. All rights in cores currently at Seller's customers;
- 6. All data and records related to the ongoing operations of Seller required by Purchaser to manufacture, service and sell products (collectively, the "Ongoing Business Records"), except that Purchaser may be furnished copies of the Ongoing Business Records and Seller may retain original Business Records as may be necessary to (i) comply with discovery obligations and otherwise defend product liability lawsuits or (ii) complete Seller's responsibilities in Seller's bankruptcy case;
- 7. FAA repair station designator P32R with all rights and privileges as permitted under FAA regulations for transfer of this asset to Purchaser
- 8. Except as set forth in Exhibit B below, all contract rights, including all sales and purchase orders, orders in process, and customer agreements; and
- 9. The Assumed and Assigned Contracts and all other personal property other than the Excluded Assets.

REEL: 005109 FRAME: 0308